

STEVEN J. KARVELLAS,

Plaintiff-Respondents,

v.

**STEPHEN E. SWEENEY AND
LEREGAZZI, L.L.C.,**

Defendants-Appellants,

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO.: A-000723-23

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION:
BERGEN COUNTY
DOCKET # BER-L-2604-20

SAT BELOW:
Hon. Nicholas Ostuni, J.S.C.

On Appeal from (i) August 30, 2023
Order and Final Judgment; (ii)
September 5, 2023 Amended Order
and Final Judgment; and (iii)
October 18, 2023 Order Denying
Motion for Reconsideration

APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL

BRACH EICHLER LLC

Bob Kasolas, Esq.(030492002)

bkasolas@bracheichler.com

Mark E. Critchley, Esq.(014112012)

mcritchley@bracheichler.com

101 Eisenhower Parkway

Roseland, New Jersey 07068

(973) 228-5700

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS vii

TABLE OF APPENDIX viii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT 12

 POINT I

 STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

 POINT II

 PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED BECAUSE
 THE APPLICABLE SIX YEAR STATUTE OF
 LIMITATIONS ON THE \$50,000 AND \$330,000 LOAN HAS
 EXPIRED (Da1-69) 13

 POINT III

 PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE
 HE HAS NOT PROVEN THE ALLEGED THIRD LOAN
 WAS A PAY-WHEN-ABLE LOAN (Da1-69) 21

 A. The Concept Of “Pay-When-Able Loans” Is Not
 Binding On This Court (Da1-69) 21

 B. Even If The Court Accepts The Concept Of “Pay-
 When-Able Loans,” Plaintiff Has Not Proven There Was
 A “Third Loan” Or That It Was A “Pay-When-Able
 Loan” (Da1-69) 22

C. The Court Overlooked The Fact That The Discharge Of Mortgage Signed By Karvellas Stated That It Was “Paid In Full” (Da1-69) 29

D. Defendants Are Not Equitably Estopped From Asserting a Statute of Limitations Defense (Da1-69) 31

POINT IV

PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PROVE HIS CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT (Da1-69) 33

A. The Court Must Dismiss Count I Of Plaintiff’s Complaint Because Defendants Did Not Breach Any Alleged Contract (Da1-69) 34

B. The Court Should Dismiss Count II Of Plaintiff’s Complaint Because Defendants Were Not Unjustly Enriched (Da1-69)..... 37

POINT V

LIABILITY WAS IMPROPERLY IMPOSED AGAINST LEREGAZZI BECAUSE LEREGAZZI DID NOT EXECUTE ANY WRITTEN GUARANTEE (Da1-69; Da84-98)..... 39

A. Liability Was Improperly Imposed Against LeRegazzi In Violation Of The Statute Of Frauds (Da1-69; Da84-98) 39

B. Defendants Did Not Waive Their Statute of Frauds Defense (Da1-69; Da84-98)..... 41

C. The “Leading Object” Exception Does Not Bar Defendants’ Statute of Frauds Defense (Da1-69; Da84-98) 42

POINT VI

THE COURT IMPROPERLY AWARDED CONTRACT RATE POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST INSTEAD OF

THE POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST RATE SPECIFIED IN R. 4:42-11(a) (Da1-69; Da84-98).....	45
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<u>Balducci v. Cige,</u> 240 N.J. 574 (2020)	12
<u>Caravaggio v. D'Agostini,</u> 166 N.J. 237 (2001)	14
<u>Conway v. 287 Corp. Ctr. Assocs.,</u> 187 N.J. 259 (2006)	17
<u>EnviroFinance Grp., LLC v. Envntl. Barrier Co., LLC,</u> 440 N.J. Super. 325 (App. Div. 2015)	34
<u>Farrell v. Votator Div. of Chemetron Corp.,</u> 62 N.J. 111 (1973)	14
<u>Federal Wine and Liquor Company v. Jabberwock Country Club,</u> 120 N.J.L. 331 (E. & A. 1938)	39
<u>Grunwald v. Bronkesh,</u> 131 N.J. 483 (1993)	14, 15
<u>Guerin v. Cassidy,</u> 38 N.J. Super. 454 (Ch. Div.1955)	22, 23, 26
<u>Higgins v. Swiecicki,</u> 315 N.J. Super. 488 (App. Div. 1998)	22
<u>Howard M. Schoor Assocs., Inc. v. Holmdel Heights Const. Co.,</u> 68 N.J. 95 (1975)	42, 43, 44
<u>Kocanowski v. Twp. Of Bridgewater,</u> 237 N.J. 3 (2019)	12
<u>Lynch v. Rubacky,</u> 85 N.J. 65 (1981)	15
<u>Marko v. Zurich North America Insurance Company,</u> 386 N.J. Super. 527 (App. Div. 2006)	45

<u>Newfield Fire Co. No. 1 v. Borough of Newfield,</u> 439 N.J. Super. 202 (App. Div. 2015)	28, 34
<u>Peoples Nat'l Bank v. Fowler,</u> 73 N.J. 88 (1977)	40
<u>R. Jennings Mft. v. Northern Elec.,</u> 286 N.J. Super. 413 (App. Div. 1995)	45, 46
<u>Rowe v. Bell & Gossett Co.,</u> 239 N.J. 531 (2019)	12
<u>Save Camden Pub. Schs. v. Camden City Bd. of Educ.,</u> 454 N.J. Super. 478 (App. Div. 2018)	12
<u>Trinity Church v. Lawson-Bell,</u> 394 N.J. Super. 159 (App. Div. 2007)	32, 33
<u>VRG Corp. v. GKN Realty Corp.,</u> 135 N.J. 539 (1994)	37
<u>W.V. Pangborne & Co. v. New Jersey Dep't of Transp.,</u> 116 N.J. 543 (1989)	32, 33
State Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 2A:14-1	14
N.J.S.A. 2A:14-24	18, 19
N.J.S.A. 25:1-15	39, 41, 44
Other Authorities	
<u>Flynn v. Sevastakis,</u> No. A-3263-04T2, 2006 WL 664180 (App. Div. Mar. 17, 2006)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order and Final Judgment, filed August 30, 2023..... Da0001

Opinion After Trial, filed August 30, 2023 Da0004

Amended Order and Final Judgment, filed September 18, 2023 Da0067

Order Denying Sweeney’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint,
filed November 13, 2020 Da0070

Order Denying Sweeney’s Motion for Reconsideration of Order
Denying Motion to Dismiss, filed January 22, 2021 Da0071

Order Denying Sweeney’s Motion for Summary Judgment, filed
August 27, 2021 Da0083

Order Denying Sweeney’s Motion for Reconsideration of Court’s
Amended Order and Final Judgment, filed October 18, 2023..... Da0084

TABLE OF APPENDIX

Order and Final Judgment, filed August 30, 2023..... Da0001

Opinion After Trial, filed August 30, 2023 Da0004

Amended Order and Final Judgment, filed September 18, 2023 Da0067

Order Denying Sweeney’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint,
filed November 13, 2020 Da0070

Order Denying Sweeney’s Motion for Reconsideration of Order
Denying Motion to Dismiss, filed January 22, 2021 Da0071

Order Denying Sweeney’s Motion for Summary Judgment, filed
August 27, 2021 Da0083

Order Denying Sweeney’s Motion for Reconsideration of Court’s
Amended Order and Final Judgment, filed October 18, 2023..... Da0084

Complaint filed by Steven J. Karvellas, BER-L-2604-20, filed May 1,
2020..... Da0099

 Exhibit A – July 7, 2008 Promissory Note Da0107

 Exhibit B - July 8, 2008 Guarantee..... Da0112

Answer, Affirmative Defenses, Jury Demand & Demand for
Production of Documents filed by Sweeney and LeRegazzi, BER-L-
2604-20, filed June 8, 2020..... Da0118

Sweeney Trial Exhibit D-1 Promissory Note dated July 7, 2008
(INTENTIONALLY OMITTED)

Sweeney Trial Exhibit D-2 Le Ragazzi, LLC Guarantee dated July 8,
2008 **(INTENTIONALLY OMITTED)**

Sweeney Trial Exhibit D-3 Collateral Mortgage dated July 7, 2008 Da0127

Sweeney Trial Exhibit D-4 “In-Kind” Service and Materials, Bates stamped SWEENEY004-020..... Da0132

Sweeney Trial Exhibit D-5 Check Image of \$330,000 payment, dated April 26, 2013 Da0149

Sweeney Trial Exhibit D-6 Discharge of Mortgage, dated April 26, 2013 Da0150

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-1 Email from S. Sweeney to S. Karvellas, dated June 25, 2008..... Da0152

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-2 Record of \$50,000 Outgoing Wire Transfer from S. Karvellas to S. Sweeney, dated June 25, 2008 Da0154

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-4 Stephen E. Sweeney Promissory Note, dated July 7, 2008
(INTENTIONALLY OMITTED)

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-5 LeRegazzi, LLC Guarantee, dated July 8, 2008
(INTENTIONALLY OMITTED)

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-6 Closing Statement, dated July 8, 2008 Da0155

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-7 Collateral Mortgage, dated July 7, 2008
(INTENTIONALLY OMITTED)

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-8 Correspondence from S. Sweeney to S. Karvellas, dated August 28, 2009 Da0158

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-9 Letter from N. Kallen to S. Sweeney, dated September 18, 2009..... Da0160

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-10 Text Message from S. Sweeney to S. Karvellas, dated September 18, 2009 Da0162

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-11 Text Message from S. Sweeney to S. Karvellas, dated September 18, 2009 Da0164

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-12 Email from S. Sweeney to S. Karvellas and N. Kallen, dated September 22, 2009 Da0166

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-13 Email from B. Lee to R. Cintron with attached schedule, dated August 6, 2010 Da0171

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-14 Email from B. Lee to S. Karvellas (two-email chain) with attachment, dated August 19, 2010..... Da0173

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-15 Correspondence from S. Sweeney to S. Karvellas with attachments, dated October 12, 2010 Da0176

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-16 Correspondence from S. Sweeney to S. Karvellas with attachment, dated November 10, 2010..... Da180

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-17 Email Chain with Subject “Grand Total Balance Sweeney, dated April 22, 2013 Da0193

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-18 Check from Brach Eichler LLC to S. Karvellas in the amount of \$330,000, dated April 26, 2013
(INTENTIONALLY OMITTED)

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-19 Discharge of Mortgage and Acknowledgment
(INTENTIONALLY OMITTED)

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-20 “Retirement Plan Loan” Schedule
(INTENTIONALLY OMITTED)

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-21 Email from S. Sweeney to S. Karvellas with attached Loan Chart/Schedule, dated August 7, 2013..... Da196

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-23 Transcript of Audio Recording¹ Da0203

Plaintiff Trial Exhibit P-24, Photograph..... Da0209

Notice of Appeal and Case Information Statement filed by Sweeney,
filed on November 8, 2023 Da0210

Flynn v. Sevastakis, No. A-3263-04T2, 2006 WL 664180 (App.
Div. Mar. 17, 2006) Da0222²

¹ Highlighting is from original document.

² Included pursuant to Rule 1:36-3 and 2:6-1(a)(1).
